CITY OF VICTORIA
BOARD OF VARIANCE MINUTES
JULY 12, 2018

Present:

Margaret Eckenfelder, Acting Chair
Rus Collins
Jaime Hall

Absent:

Andrew Rushforth
Trevor Moat

Staff:

Thom Pebernat, Zoning Administrator
Katie Lauriston, Secretary

The meeting was called to order at 12:30 pm.
1.

Minutes
Minutes from the meeting held June 28, 2018
Moved: Jaime Hall

Seconded: Rus Collins

That the minutes from June 28, 2018 be adopted as amended.
Carried Unanimously

2.

Appeals

12:30 Board of Variance Appeal #00729
Jason Hodgins of the Greater Victoria School District, Project Manager / Applicant
3025 Quadra Street (Quadra Elementary School)
Present Zoning:
Present Use:

R1-B – Single Family Dwelling District
School

The proposal is to construct a new portable (learning studio) at the northeast side of the
property.
Bylaw Requirements

Relaxations Requested

Schedule F Section 1

Relaxation for the location of an accessory building from
the rear yard to the side yard

Schedule F Section 2

Increase the combined floor area from 37m2 to 102.73m2

Schedule F Section 3 (a)

Increase the height from 3.5m to 4.3m.

Jason Hodgins of the Greater Victoria School District, Project Manager / Applicant, was present.
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Applicant






The application is for a new portable (accessory building), and variances are required for
the location, height and floor area.
The Ministry of Education requires a minimum classroom area of 75m2, and the school
district requires at least 80m2. The application proposes just over 102m2 to allow for a
nice open space including a boot room and washroom. The extra space also allows
room for supplies and a cabinet for the teacher.
The height of the portable is due to its custom design, which will extend the building’s
lifespan and let in more natural light. The studios are about 40% more energy efficient
than a typical portable.
The new studios are better tailored the school district’s needs.

Board





Going forward, will washroom facilities be built inside the portables?
o For elementary schools, yes, to reduce unsupervised trips outside the classroom.
Will the washroom be used by children in the other portable?
o This is being discussed; the district is also considering the future addition of a
washroom in the existing portable.
Are the portables fixed to the ground?
o They are anchored with cable anchors, and there is space underneath to allow
removal by truck.
Are the studios permanently in place until a new school is rebuilt?
o The studios would be relocated if there were no longer a need for them at the
site.

Public portion of the meeting closed.


The proposal is reasonable, allows for good design, responds to legal requirements and
meets the school’s needs.

Motion:
Moved: Jaime Hall

Seconded: Rus Collins

That the following variances be approved as requested:
Schedule F Section 1

Relaxation for the location of an accessory building from
the rear yard to the side yard

Schedule F Section 2

Increase the combined floor area from 37m2 to 102.73m2

Schedule F Section 3 (a)

Increase the height from 3.5m to 4.3m.
Carried Unanimously
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12:50 Board of Variance Appeal #00730
Jason Hodgins of the Greater Victoria School District, Project Manager / Applicant
1825 Chandler Avenue (Margaret Jenkins Elementary School)
Present Zoning:
Present Use:

R1-B – Single Family Dwelling District
School

The proposal is to provide an addition between the existing portables extending toward the east
side yard to create a foyer and washrooms with a stair/ramp and deck.
Bylaw Requirements

Relaxation Requested

Section 1.2.5 (c)

Reduce side yard setback from 3.4m to 0.0m.

Jason Hodgins of the Greater Victoria School District, Project Manager / Applicant; Janet
Langston, Vice Principal of Margaret Jenkins Elementary School; Kristina Wilcox of the Fairfield
Gonzales Community Association and neighbour Crystal Schroeder of 1830 Chandler Avenue
were present.
Applicant




The school district is seeking to decrease the side yard setback to allow for a roof
enclosure between the existing portables.
The addition will increase the portables’ floor space, increase the usable space for
children within the classrooms and will also be used for before and after school care.
The proposal will add storage space to the portables by moving storage out of the
classrooms and into the new foyer area.

Community Association



Kristina Wilcox of the Fairfield Gonzales Community Association noted that the
community association has been providing childcare in this space since 1986. The
childcare needs have dramatically increased since then.
The foyer addition will be a community amenity and a welcoming, neutral hub for
childcare and other community programs.

School Administration



The portables are also used for reading programs.
Currently the washrooms are outside the four portables, which creates issues for
supervision and classroom management. It is untenable to leave this space unenclosed.

Community Association



The space needs to be enclosed in order to comply with child care licensing regulations.
Programs run until 6:30pm and there are safety concerns for the supervision of children
in a dark, unenclosed area.
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Applicant


There will be up to 88 children in the four classrooms, and the additional space is
necessary to accommodate their entry and exit.

Board


Will additional portables be added to this cluster in the near future?
o No; based on the lot configuration it would be very difficult to attach and
reasonably fit another unit within the site.

Neighbours






Crystal Schroeder of 1830 Chandler Avenue noted that neighbours are not happy about
what is happening at the school. While it is understandable that an addition is being
added, the approach is aesthetically unpleasant. The wooden steps look temporary; will
the final product look like a proper building?
o The applicant noted that many ramps were removed, and temporary ramps with
wooden frames have been installed. Wooden stairs are standard, and are most
cost effective.
The stairs have been very run down for many years; neighbours are concerned that the
proposal will look the same.
o The portables on site have been re-clad this summer. If the stairs start to rot, the
school district has them replaced.
Will there be additional lighting on the outside of the portables?
o Janet Langston, Vice Principal, noted that neighbours are welcome to speak to
the school’s administration to convey information about property maintenance.

Board






The side yard setback is proposed at 0m. Is this due to the school property having
multiple parcels of land?
o Yes; this is an existing non-conformity; there was a time when many of the
school properties were not subject to setback requirements.
Has the school district considered consolidating the parcels?
o The school property has shared ownership between the school district and the
City.
Is it correct that no variance is required for height?
o Correct; this is the principal building on this lot.
Will some temporary stairs will be removed once the construction is complete?
o Yes; access had to be maintained for the daycare. Pressure-treated wood is
used and the stairs are kept in good shape.

Public portion of the meeting closed.



The proposal provides an amenity for the existing portables and appears to enhance
their functionality.
The school district is working to ensure that the facilities are consistent with good
neighbourliness.
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Motion:
Moved: Jaime Hall

Seconded: Rus Collins

That the following variance be approved as requested:
Section 1.2.5 (c)

Reduce side yard setback from 3.4m to 0.0m.
Carried Unanimously

1:30

Board of Variance Appeal #00728
Ryan Wyllie of Latitude 48 Design Ltd., Applicant; Andrea Duncan, Owner
1026 Carberry Gardens

Present Zoning:
Present Use:

R1-A – Rockland Single Family Dwelling District
Single Family Dwelling

The proposal is to raise the existing building and construct a new lower floor to create
secondary suite and construct rear yard deck.
Bylaw Requirements

Relaxations Requested

Section 1.1.4 (a)

Increase the height from 7.6m to 8.84m

Section 1.1.5 (a)

Reduce the front yard setback from 10.5m to 8.06m to
match the existing setback.

Ryan Wyllie of Latitude 48 Design Ltd., Applicant, and Max Sydenham of Flintstones
Construction, Builder, were present.
Jaime Hall noted that he is acquainted with the owners, but does not have a relationship that
would conflict or bias his decision for this application.
The correspondence submitted concerning the application from Olivia Scott of 1022 Carberry
Gardens was read aloud.
Applicant





The house was built in 1909 with a rock foundation and no footing support. There is now
settling and visible cracks in the northeast corner of the home, which does not seem to
be supported by rock.
The applicants are also looking to build a 2-bedroom secondary suite in the basement.
Engineers have recommended lifting the house, building a perpendicular floor system
underneath and perpendicular to the existing, and constructing a foundation wall.
The structural floor addition and room for the secondary suite will add roughly 10’’ in
height. The existing slab will be lowered by about 8’’, which will require carving out the
rock. The intention is to split the difference between raising the house and lowering the
floor.
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Through conversations with neighbours, the applicants are aware that some are
concerned about blasting. The applicants will limit the amount of blasting by drilling
holes and using expanding grout, so as to be less destructive. Part of the reason for
variances is to limit the amount of blasting, and to reduce the structural risk.
The house’s height will fit within the streetscape. The street is sloped, and the
neighbouring house is roughly a half storey higher.

Public portion of the meeting closed.


The variances requested are minor and the proposal fits within the streetscape.

Motion:
Moved: Rus Collins

Seconded: Jaime Hall

That the following variances be approved as requested:
Section 1.1.4 (a)

Increase the height from 7.6m to 8.84m

Section 1.1.5 (a)

Reduce the front yard setback from 10.5m to 8.06m to
match the existing setback.
Carried Unanimously

Meeting Adjourned at 1:40 pm.

